ORDINANCE #15

SIGNIFYING THE INTENTION AND DESIRE OF THE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES OF MILFORD TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO ORGANIZE AN AUTHORITY JOINTLY WITH TRUMBAUERSVILLE BOROUGH, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE ACT OF MAY 2, 1945, P. L. 382, AS AMENDED; SETTING FORTH AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION; APPOINTING THE FIRST MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF THE AUTHORITY AND FIXING THE TERMS THEREOF

The Board of Township Supervisors of Milford Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, hereby ordains that:

Section 1. The Board of Township Supervisors hereby signifies its intention and desire to organize an Authority jointly with Trumbauersville Borough, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, under the provisions of the "Municipality Authorities Act of 1945". as amended.

Section 2. The Chairman and Secretary of the Board of Township Supervisors are hereby authorized and directed to execute on behalf of Milford Township Articles of Incorporation for said Authority in substantially the following form:

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

TO THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

In compliance with the requirements of the Act of May 2, 1945, P.L. 382, known as the "Municipality Authorities Act of 1945", as amended, Milford Township and Trumbauersville Borough, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, desiring to incorporate an Authority thereunder, DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

- 1. The name of the Authority is "MILFORD-TRUMBAUERSVILLE AREA SEWER AUTHORITY".
- 2. Said Authority is formed under the provisions of the Act of May 2, 1945, P.L. 382, as amended.
- 3. No other Authority organized under the Act of May 2, 1945, P.L. 382, as amended, nor under the Act of June 28, 1935, P.L. 463, as amended, is in existence in or for the incorporating municipalities, or either of them.
- 4. The names of the incorporating municipalities and the names and addresses of their municipal authorities are as follows:

-A-

MILFORD TOWNSHIP

Office Name Address

Chairman, Board Henry E. Klausfelder Steinsburg, Pa.

Township Supervisors

Secretary, Board of Melvin M. Bauman R.D.#2

Township Supervisors Quakertown, Pa.

Township Supervisors Ray Heffentrager R.D.#1

Quakertown, Pa.

-B-TRUMBAUERSVILLE BOROUGH

Office NameAddressPresident, BoroughLeroy HuberWest Broad Street
Trumbau ersville, Pa.CouncilTrumbau ersville, Pa.CouncilmanGranville C. KelsoNorth Main Street
Trumbau ersville, Pa.CouncilmanWilliam S. Detweiler331 East Broad Street
Trumbau ersville, Pa.

Councilman Edgar P. Ratzell 226 East Broad Street

Trumbau ersville, Pa.

Council man Emma Thomas 35 West Broad Street

Trumbau ersville, Pa.

Council man Stewart Hartman East Broad Street

Trumbau ersville, Pa.

Councilman Leroy Mumbauer West Broad Street

Trumbau ersville, Pa.

Mayor Robert E. Howarth North Main Street

Trumbau ersville, Pa.

Secretary (non-member) Arthur Hendricks 501 South Main Street

Quakertown, Pa.

5. The names, addresses, appointing municipality and terms of office of the first members of the Board of the Authority to be formed hereby are as follows:

Name Address Appointing Term of

Municipality Office

Charles M. Kieffer 214 James St Milford 1

Maeland Park Quakertown, Pa.

Nelson P. Bolton	R.D. #1 Quakertown, Pa	Milford	3
Elwood R. Brown	Nursery Road, R.D. Green Lane, Pa.	Mil ford- Trumbauersville	5
Dwight L. Gladfelter	41 North Main Street Trumbauersville, Pa.	Trumbauersville	2
B. Franklin Levy	114 East Broad Street Trumbauersville, Pa.	Trumbauersville	4

(All the foregoing are citizens of the municipality by which they are appointed, except Elwood R. Brown who is a citizen of Milford and is a joint appointee.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The undersigned officers of the aforesaid municipalities have executed these Articles on behalf of their respective municipalities have caused to be affixed hereto the seals thereof this 5th day of November, 1969.

MILFORD TOWNSHIP	
Ву	
Chairman, Board of Township Supervis	sors
(seal)	
At test:	
Secretary	
TRUMBAU ERSVILLE BOROUGH	
Ву	
President, Borough Council	
(seal)	
At test:	
Secretary	

Section 3. The Secretary of the Board of Township Supervisors, acting with the appropriate officers of Milford Township, is further directed to cause a notice of the substance of this ordinance, including the substance of the above Articles of Incorporation, and of the proposed filing of the above Articles, to be published once in a newspaper published and of general circulation in the County of Bucks, and once in the BUCKS COUNTY LAW REPORTER, as required by the Municipality Authorities Act of 1945, as amended.

Section 4. The Secretary of the Board of Township Supervisors, acting with the appropriate officers of Milford Township, is directed to file said Articles of Incorporation, together with necessary proofs of publication, with the Secretary of the Commonwealth, and to do all other acts and things necessary or appropriate to effect the incorporation of Milford and Trumbauersville Area Sewer Authority, including the payment of any filing fees in connection therewith.

Section 5. The initial project to be undertaken by said Authority is: to acquire, hold, construct, improve, maintain, operate, own, lease either in the capacity of lessor or lessee, sewers, sewer systems or parts thereof, and sewage treatment works, including works for treating and disposing of industrial waste, for Milford Township and Trumbau ersville Borough and for such other territory as it may be authorized to serve.

Section 6. The following named persons be and they hereby are appointed as members of the first Board of The Authority, whose term of office shall commence on the date of appointment and shall be computed from January 1 next succeeding the date infincorporation.

Name Address	Term of Office	
Charles M. Kieffer	214 James Street Maeland Park Quak ertown, Pa	1
Nelson P. Bolton	R.D. #1 Quakertown, Pa.	3
Elwood R. Brown	Nur sery R oad, R.D. Green Lane, Pa.	5

Section 7. All ordinances and parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.